

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

Docket No.: A-000142-23 T1

VIRIGLIO M. CALING
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT RAIL OPERATIONS, INC.
Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF AND APPENDIX

On Appeal from Final Judgment of the
Superior Court, Law Division, Essex County

Sat Below:

Hon. Jeffrey B. Beacham, J.S.C.
Superior Court of New Jersey, Essex County
Law Division, Civil Part
Docket No. ESX-L-00319-21
Motion for Summary Judgment argued August 8, 2023

Patrick J. Finn, Esq.
I.D. No. 030282008
1515 Market Street, Suite 810
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(T) (215) 988-1229
(F) (215) 988-0433
patrick@mflaw.com

Submitted November 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Judgments, Orders and Rulings being Appealed..... iii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Appendix Table of Contents vii

Statement of all Materials Submitted to the Trial Court
Regarding Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment..... vii

Preliminary Statement 1

Procedural History..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

Legal Argument..... 4

Standard of Review 4

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY INVADED THE PROVINCE OF
THE JURY BY WEIGHING EVIDENCE AND DETERMINING THE
EVDIENCE PRESENTED DID NOT CONSTITUTE
NEGLIGENCE (T15 – T19)..... 7

II. UNDER THE FEDERAL EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY ACT (FELA)
QUESTIONS OF FORESEEABILITY AND CAUSATION ARE FOR THE
JURY TO DECIDE. THEREFORE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN
GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THESE QUESTIONS (T16 - T19)..... 13

III. CRIMINAL CONDUCT OF A THIRD PARTY CAN STILL GIVE RISE
TO A DUTY UNDER THE FELA, THE TRIAL COURT FINDING SUCH
CONDUCT UNFORESEEABLE WAS ERROR (T16)..... 18

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS & RULINGS BEING APPEALED

	Page(s)
Order of August 4, 2023 Granting Summary Judgment (T15 - T19)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
<i>Aparicio v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 84 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Bailey v. Central Vermont Railway</i> , 319 U.S. 350, (1943).....	8
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995).....	5
<i>Boeing Company v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 65 (11th Cir. 1969)	6
<i>Burns v. Penn Central Co.</i> , 519 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1975)	19, 20
<i>Butkera v. Hudson River Sloop “Clearwater,” Inc.</i> , 300 N.J.Super. 550 (App.Div.1997).....	4
<i>Ciarolla v. Union Railroad Co.</i> , 338 A.2d 669 (Pa.Super. 1975).....	8
<i>Conrail v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	9
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2630 (2011)	6, 9, 13, 14
<i>Dalka v. Wisconsin Central, Ltd.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 834 (Ct.App.Wis. 2012).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Port Authority Trans Hudson Corp.</i> , 309 N.J. Super. 340 (App.Div. 1998).....	7

<i>Estate of Hanges v. Metropolitan Property & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 202 N.J. 369 (2010).....	4
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.,</i> 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Gallose v. Long Island R.R. Co.,</i> 878 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1989).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Harbin v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.,</i> 921 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1990).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Harrison v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> 372 U.S. 248 (1963).....	15
<i>Hines v. Conrail,</i> 926 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Ignacic v. Penn Central Transport Co.,</i> 436 A.2d 192 (Pa. Super. 1981).....	9
<i>Johnnassen v. Gulf Trading and Transp. Co.,</i> 633 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Kapsis v. Port Auth. Of New York and New Jersey,</i> 313 N.J.Super. 395 (App.Dov. 1998).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Coal Company v. Johnson,</i> 265 F.2d 173 (1st Cir. 1959).....	6
<i>Mullahon v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.,</i> 64 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Pehowic v. Erie Lackawaana Railroad Co.,</i> 430 F.2d 697 (3d Cir. 1970).....	8, 10
<i>Poleto v. Conrail,</i> 826 F.2d 1270 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7

Rodriguez v. Deloroy Connecting R. R.,
473 F.2d 819 (6th Cir. 1973) 7

Rogers v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.,
352 U.S. 500 (1957) 6, 8, 9, 13, 14

Shenkler v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.,
374 U.S. 1 (1963) 8

Sinkler v. Missouri Pacific Railway Company,
356 U.S. 326 (1958) 8

St. Louis Railway Co. v. Dickerson,
470 U.S. 409 (1985) 7

Syverson v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,
19 F.3d 824 (2d Cir. 1994) 18, 19

Statutes/Rules

Federal Employers’ Liability Act (FELA),
45 U.S.C. §51 *et seq.*, 1, 7

Law of Torts

Haper, James & Gray, §20.5(6), p. 203 (3d ed. 2007) 13
